





MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

between

University College London

and

El Colegio de México

Dated: 1 September 2023

IN RESPECT OF A STUDENT EXCHANGE PROGRAMME



THIS AGREEMENT is made the 1st day of September 2023

BETWEEN:

 UNIVERSITY COLLEGE LONDON a body corporate established by Royal Charter with company number RC000631 of Gower Street, London, WC1E 6BT (UCL);

and

 EL COLEGIO DE MÉXICO, a non-profit organization established by notarial deed number 35,562 dated October 8, 1940, located at Carretera Picacho Ajusco 20, Col. Ampliacion Fuentes del Pedregal, Tialpan, 14110, Mexico City, Mexico (Colmex).

WHEREAS:

- The Parties wishing to strengthen their academic relations have agreed to establish a framework whereby students from UCL and students from Colmex can participate in a reciprocal exchange at each institution; and
- The Parties have entered into this Agreement in order to set out the terms of such reciprocal exchange arrangements.

1 INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this Agreement the following terms shall have the following meanings:

Academic Year means an academic year being a period spanning two calendar years and, in the case of UCL, which normally commences in September of the first calendar year and ends in September of the consecutive calendar year;

Agreement means this document including, in accordance with Clause 1.4, the Schedules annexed hereto as the same may be varied or extended from time to time by written agreement between the Parties:

Applicant means an applicant for the Exchange Programme that the Home Institution considers meets the Entry Requirements;

Business Day means a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday) from Monday to Friday but excluding public holidays in the UK and Mexico;

Commencement Date means 1 September 2023, notwithstanding the date of signing;

Confidential Information means information disclosed by or on behalf of a Party to another Party which is marked confidential or which by its nature is intended to be, or should reasonably be considered by the other Party to be, confidential information;

Coronavirus means the severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) and the disease known as COVID-19;

Coronavirus Event means any event or delay arising as a result of the Coronavirus pandemic which prevents or delays the relevant Party from meeting all or part of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to:

 a) any step necessary in order to comply with applicable laws, regulations or any mandatory or recommended government rules and/or guidance relating to Coronavirus;
 or

ACO.

× W

- b) a decision or measure by UCL or Colmex on the basis of its health and safety policies or duty of care towards its employees and/or the Students; or
- any restrictions on trade or movement of goods, services or people;

Entry Requirements means the entry requirements of each of UCL and Colmex (as applicable) set out in the Schedule(s);

Exchange Programme means for each of UCL and Colmex (as applicable) the courses identified in the Schedule(s);

Force Majeure Event means any event or sequence of events beyond a Party's reasonable control and that could not have been reasonably anticipated or avoided including, but not limited to, (a) an act of God, fire, flood, drought, earthquake, windstorm or other natural disaster, (b) an act of any sovereign including war (or threat of, or preparation for war), armed conflict (or threat of, or preparation for, armed conflict), invasion, act of foreign enemies, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), rebellion, revolution, insurrection, military or usurped power or confiscation; (c) acts of terrorism, civil war, civil commotion or riot (or the threat of, or preparation for, acts of terrorism, civil war, civil commotion or riot); (d) civil emergency (whether an emergency be declared or not); (e) fire or explosion (other than one caused by breach of contract by, or with the assistance of, the Party seeking to rely on it as a force majeure event), (f) law, or governmental order, rule, regulation or direction, judgment, order or decree; and (g) epidemic or pandemic;

Guidance means the UK Home Office's student sponsor guidance or equivalent as amended from time to time;

Home Institution means the institution at which the relevant Student is ordinarily based;

Host Institution means the institution hosting the relevant Student as part of the Exchange Programme;

Module means a discrete accredited element of a taught or doctoral programme. It may be taken as a stand-alone course or contribute to a Student's accumulation of credit towards a recognised qualification;

Ordinarily Resident means British citizens; Irish citizens; EEA & Swiss nationals (holding settled status, pre-settled status or an alternative legal right to reside in the UK), eligible family members of such EEA and Swiss nationals; persons with indefinite leave to enter or remain (settlement) in the UK and any other persons who do not require a student visa from UK Home Office to legally study in the UK;

Parties means the Parties to this Agreement and Party shall be construed accordingly;

Relevant Requirements means all applicable laws, statutes, regulations and codes relating to anti-bribery and anti-corruption including but not limited to the UK's Bribery Act 2010 (as may be amended);

Semester in the case of UCL means (1) the Autumn term from September to mid-December or (2) the Spring and Summer terms from January to early June (in each case in accordance with UCL's term dates), and in the case of Colmex means (1) the Fall semester from August to December or (2) the Spring semester from January to June (in each case in accordance with Colmex's term dates);

Student means a student of UCL or Colmex (as applicable) accepted onto an Exchange Programme; Students with a Student Visa has the same meaning as 'Student' as set out in paragraph 6.2 of the interpretation section of the Immigration Rules as amended from time to time; and

Students with a Student Visa Entry Requirements means the requirements to be met by students who are not Ordinarily Resident in the UK applying for a student visa to study at UCL on the Exchange Programme which are set by UCL following its processes and procedures in place from time to time.

- 1.2 All references to Clauses and Schedules are references to the relevant clauses of or schedules to this document unless the context otherwise requires.
- 1.3 References to the words includes or including shall be construed without limitation to the generality of the preceding words.
- 1.4 The Schedules form part of this Agreement and any reference to this Agreement includes the Schedules. Where there is any conflict or inconsistency between the main body of this Agreement and any Schedule of this Agreement the former shall prevail.
- 1.5 Headings are for convenience only and shall be ignored in interpreting this Agreement.
- 1.6 Words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa and words importing the masculine gender shall include the feminine and vice versa.
- 1.7 Reference to any statute, statutory provision or statutory instrument includes a reference to that statute, statutory provision or statutory instrument together with all the rules and regulations made under them as from time to time amended, consolidated or re-enacted.

2 THE EXCHANGE

- 2.1 The Parties have agreed to establish a student exchange programme between the Faculties and Departments listed in the Schedule(s) at UCL and Colmex (Exchange). The Students participating in the Exchange shall be undergraduate students. The period of Exchange shall be specified in the Schedule(s).
- 2.2 Students shall maintain full-time status at their Home Institution and shall be registered as non-award students at the Host Institution. Students will continue as candidates for the award of the relevant degree at their Home Institution and will not be eligible for any award by the Host Institution.

3 NUMBER OF STUDENTS

- 3.1 The Parties have agreed that each Party may exchange to the other Party up to the maximum number of Students specified in the Schedule(s) for each Academic Year or Semester as applicable. Unless agreed between the Parties, neither Party shall be obliged to admit any Student where the other Party is unable to provide a reciprocal exchange Student in that Academic Year or Semester (as applicable).
- 3.2 For the purposes of determining the number of Students exchanged between the Parties in each Academic Year, the Parties acknowledge that two Students attending the Host Institution for one Semester shall be the equivalent of one Student attending the Host Institution for one Academic Year.
- 3.3 The Exchange shall be fully reciprocal on a yearly basis. Any imbalances in the number of Students exchanged between the Parties in any Academic Year (Imbalances) shall be corrected before the expiry or termination of the Agreement. Any outstanding Imbalances after

- the expiry or termination of the Agreement will be resolved by mutual agreement between the Parties acting in good faith.
- 3.4 Notwithstanding the non-participation of any Student in the Exchange after registration of that Student at the Host Institution for any reason, that Student shall still be included in the overall balance of Students exchanged in that Academic Year.

4 STUDENT ADMISSION AND SELECTION

- 4.1 Students participating in the Exchange must be studying on a degree programme which includes a study period abroad at their Home Institution and will have completed at least two years of their degree programme before the start of the Exchange unless otherwise agreed. Students must be recommended by their Home Institution not only for their academic achievement but also for their maturity, conduct and motivation.
- 4.2 Students must meet the Entry Requirements in order to be eligible for the Exchange and will only be permitted to study the programmes set out in the Schedule(s) at the Host Institution.
- 4.3 The Home Institution shall submit details of all Applicants and all relevant application papers and documents for the Exchange to the Host Institution by the Host Institution's application deadline as notified by the Host Institution to the Home Institution in writing from time to time (Application Deadline).
- 4.4 The Host Institution reserves the right to reject any Applicant if it considers either that the Applicant does not meet the Entry Requirements or if the Applicant's application is not received by the Application Deadline.
- 4.5 Where UCL is the Host Institution, the Student shall be competent in the English language to the standard set out in the Schedule(s) and shall provide evidence of the same on request by UCL. Where Colmex is the Host Institution, the Student shall be competent in the Spanish language to the standard set out in the Schedule(s) and shall provide evidence of the same on request by Colmex unless the Student is accepted to the International Summer Program which is taught in English.
- 4.6 Students shall be responsible for completing the enrolment process and remaining fully enrolled while at the Host Institution. Where UCL is the Host Institution, Students will be required to select modules via UCL's online student portal as part of the enrolment process.

5 RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES

- 5.1 The Host Institution shall:
 - 5.1.1 manage the admissions and any financial processes relating to the Exchange;
 - 5.1.2 provide Students with a Host Institution registration number and card and on-line access to appropriate Host Institution resources (subject to the Student's compliance with the Host Institution's policies);
 - 5.1.3 use reasonable endeavours to provide orientation to Students and to enable Students to participate in appropriate induction activities on arrival at the Host Institution where reasonably practicable;
 - 5.1.4 permit Students to enrol on modules on programmes set out in the Schedule(s) for which they are qualified provided that places are available;

@ X (1)

- 5.1.5 at each of the research and application, offer and enrolment stages, provide information on the subjects and programmes relevant to each Student's studies and updates to any such information provided together with details of any mandatory fees payable (e.g. computer use fees, module materials fees etc.);
- 5.1.6 ensure that Students are made aware of their rights and responsibilities at the Host Institution during their period of study and ensure that they have access to the same facilities as other non-exchange students, including access to all academic, welfare and other student support services offered; and
- 5.1.7 assess the course-work of each Student at least once in each Academic Year or Semester (as applicable).

5.2 The Home Institution shall:

- 5.2.1 at each of the research and application, offer and enrolment stages, ensure that Applicants are fully advised of the fees payable and other financial requirements (including but not limited to the need for successful Applicants to be financially sustainable for the whole period of the Exchange and any possible increase to the applicable fees) and updates to any such information provided; and
- 5.2.2 provide Applicants with assistance on immigration and visa requirements to study in the jurisdiction of the Host Institution and make Applicants aware that securing the offer of a place on Exchange does not guarantee entry to the relevant jurisdiction to study.
- 5.3 The Parties agree that in all cases Students shall be solely responsible for complying with any immigration/visa requirements set by the national authorities and laws of the Host Institution's jurisdiction.
- 5.4 Where applicable, it shall be the Student's responsibility to obtain the necessary visa and/or permits to study in the relevant jurisdiction. UCL may, at its discretion, sponsor certain Students to study in the UK under the terms of its student sponsor licence with the United Kingdom Home Office and the Guidance. Students with a Student Visa will be required to present in person to UCL, original documents which will be listed and notified to the Students with a Student Visa before enrolment.
- 5.5 Where UCL is the Home Institution and Colmex is required to sponsor a Student in respect of entry to study in the jurisdiction in which it is located, UCL shall provide Colmex with such reasonable information and assistance as may be necessary to enable Colmex to comply with any obligations imposed on it by the relevant immigration authorities in the jurisdiction.
- Each Party will perform the responsibilities assigned to it pursuant to this Agreement with reasonable skill and care and in accordance with all applicable laws, statutes, statutory instruments, regulations and directions made thereunder and all rules and/or guidance issued by their respective Government, and any applicable regulatory body (as appropriate) from time to time, that apply to it.
- 5.7 Both Parties shall work together to manage the risks relating to this Agreement and shall maintain appropriate systems for identifying, managing and mitigating risks. Should a risk be identified, the Party concerned shall bring it to the attention of the other Party when known and the Parties shall use all reasonable endeavours to resolve or mitigate the risk.
- 5.8 The Parties acknowledge that UCL is subject to consumer protection legislation pursuant to which UCL is required to provide certain information to students about the Exchange in order to promote transparency and to protect students against unfair selling practices. Colmex

Fr. A.

undertakes to provide reasonable assistance to UCL to enable UCL to comply with its legal requirements under consumer protection legislation in connection with the provision of the Exchange. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, Colmex will i) provide to prospective and current Students all material information regarding the Exchange, including details of the content and structure of the Exchange, details of the location(s) at which the Exchange will take place, the Host Institution's terms and conditions in respect of the Exchange (including rules and regulations and policies relating to Student conduct and complaints handling), which must at all times be easily accessible by Students and written in plain and intelligible language, and details of the applicable fees (including any possible increase to the fees), in accordance with Clause 7, in order to enable Students to make informed decisions in respect of the Exchange; and ii) notify UCL and prospective and current Students as soon as reasonably practicable in the event of any change to any of the material information specified in Clause 5.8 (i).

- 5.9 Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, should either Party require to make a material change to the delivery of the Exchange as a result of the Coronavirus pandemic, including to the content and structure of the Exchange (including the mode of delivery of teaching on the Exchange), the location(s) at which the Exchange will take place, or that Party's terms and conditions in respect of the Exchange (a *Change*), then that Party shall:
 - 5.9.1 promptly notify the other Party of the Change and the impact of the Change on the Exchange and Students on the Exchange and promptly discuss this with the other Party if requested by the other Party;
 - 5.9.2 work to minimise and mitigate the impact of the Change on Students affected by the Change and keep the other Party regularly informed of this;
 - 5.9.3 cooperate with the other Party and work together to try and agree appropriate arrangements for the Exchange to continue, taking account of the obligations of each of the Parties to Students (including, in the case of UCL, consumer protection obligations), and the aim of minimising and mitigating any disruption to Students, and to the extent the Exchange has to be temporarily suspended as a result of the Change, use all reasonable endeavours to develop an action plan to restart the Exchange as soon as possible.
- 5.10 The Parties agree to provide all other additional information requested by the other Party relating to the Exchange required to be provided to prospective and current students.

6 ACADEMIC STANDARDS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE

- 6.1 Each Party shall during the Term of this Agreement ensure that each Exchange Programme (and each module on the Exchange Programme) satisfies the requirements of any academic quality assurance regime and/or the requirements of any professional or regulatory body to which either Party is subject. The Parties acknowledge that in the case of UCL, the standards required by the Quality Assurance Agency for Higher Education (QAA) in the United Kingdom will apply to the Exchange Programme and the Parties agree during the Term to work together to maintain the academic standards for the Exchange Programme (including each module on the Exchange Programme) such that UCL is able to meet its obligations to the QAA.
- 6.2 While at the Host Institution, Students will be subject to the Host Institution's regulations, policies and procedures including, but not limited to, those related to attendance, discipline, complaints and appeals. The Parties agree to make such material available when an offer to participate in the Exchange is made to a student. Where UCL is the Home Institution its

30.77 (V.

- Students with a Student Visa will also be subject to UCL requirements in relation to attendance monitoring, reporting and other obligations under the Guidance.
- 6.3 Each Party will recognise academic credits earned by Students participating in an Exchange Programme, in accordance with their own rules and regulations. Credit for subjects taken at the Host Institution may be transferred and count towards an award from the Home Institution at the absolute discretion of the Home Institution.
- 6.4 If a Party determines as Host Institution, in accordance with its own regulations, policies and procedures in respect of such matters, that a Student should not continue on the Exchange Programme for whatever reason then it shall so notify the other Party (the Home Institution) and the Parties shall thereafter discuss, acting reasonably, how to proceed, it being acknowledged that the Party making such determination shall have no further obligation to continue to allow or enable that particular Student to continue on the Exchange Programme. The Parties agree to make such decisions in a timely manner to allow UCL to comply, if required, with any time constraints imposed by the Guidance.
- 6.5 The Host Institution will issue academic transcripts (Transcripts) for each Student undertaking an Exchange Programme. The Host Institution shall send the Transcripts directly to the Home Institution no later than 4 months after the end of each Semester. Neither Party shall withhold any Transcript on the basis of non-payment of debts other than tuition fees.
- The Parties agree that each Party shall share relevant information for the purposes of facilitating monitoring and review of the collaborative arrangement, including reviewing the other Party's compliance with this Agreement and maintenance of academic standards. The other Party shall provide reasonable assistance and information to enable the reviewing Party to conduct any such monitoring process within any reasonable timescales requested by that Party in writing. In the case of UCL this Clause 6.6 shall include the monitoring and review processes outlined in UCL's quality management policies and procedures including those related to academic partnerships (including the right to conduct any reviews specified therein) as may be amended from time-to-time. On request, UCL will provide the relevant web link to Colmex as soon as reasonably practicable.
- 6.7 Subject to Clause 6.1, UCL's Exchange Programmes will be subject to UCL's established quality assurance mechanisms and Colmex's Exchange Programmes will be subject to Colmex's established quality assurance mechanisms as specified in the Schedule(s).

7 FEES AND FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS

- 7.1 Each Party agrees that Students shall be exempted from payment of the Host Institution's tuition fees. Students may be required to pay other mandatory fees to the Host Institution during the Exchange such as module materials fees or computer use fees.
- 7.2 Students taking part in the Exchange shall continue to pay the approved tuition fees and any other compulsory fees to their Home Institution.
- 7.3 Students from both institutions will be responsible for living costs, medical insurance, travel and all other personal costs and expenses which might be incurred while participating in the Exchange. In cases where the Home Institution may offer support for any of these costs, Students will be responsible for following procedures and requirements for such support.

8 STUDENT SUPPORT

8.1 The Host Institution shall provide information to Students to help them find accommodation for the period of the Exchange.

- 8.2 The Host Institution shall provide reasonable assistance to Students enrolled on an Exchange Programme for a full Academic Year to secure accommodation. In all cases, Students shall be responsible for paying the relevant fees for the university halls or other residences in which they are accommodated. Where UCL is the Host Institution, UCL agrees to regard Students enrolled on an Exchange Programme for a full Academic Year as first year students for the purposes of determining priority for accommodation in university halls of residence (where applicable), provided that Students' applications for residence have been received by the appointed deadlines as notified by UCL to the Home Institution from time to time.
- 8.3 The Host Institution shall provide reasonable assistance to Students enrolled on an Exchange Programme for less than a full Academic Year to secure accommodation. In all cases, Students shall be responsible for paying the relevant fees for the university halls or other residences in which they are accommodated. Where UCL is the Host Institution, UCL will provide advice on how to apply for a place in halls of residence belonging either to UCL or to the federal University of London.
- 8.4 Students at the Host Institution shall have the same rights and responsibilities and shall enjoy the same facilities as other non-exchange students, including access to all academic, welfare and other student support services offered.
- 8.5 Subject to the Student's authorisation, each Party will share with the other Party any agreed arrangements for support for teaching or assessment for disabled students registered on the Exchange Programme.
- 8.6 Students participating in the Exchange Programme will be required to have health coverage that meets the requirements of the Host Institution in accordance with its normal requirements for full-time matriculated students.
- 8.7 Students at the Host Institution who wish to raise issues or concerns regarding the Exchange Programme shall contact the named co-ordinator at their Home Institution. Where UCL is the Home Institution, Students should contact either their designated Study Abroad Tutor or the Study Abroad Team (Student Centre) for pastoral and academic issues. Where Colmex is the Home Institution, Students should contact either the Academic Exchange Office or the academic coordinator of their program.

Per X

9 CONTACT PERSONS

Each Party will designate a coordinator to manage and monitor the Exchange Programme, as follows:

For UCL:		For Colmex:	
Name	Charlotte Pike	Name	L. Alejandra González Barajas
Designation	International Partnerships Coordinator	Designation Office	Head of the Academic Exchange
Department	UCL Study Abroad	Department	Academic Exchange Office
Address	Gower Street	Address	Carretera Picacho Ajusco 20
	London	4	Ampliacion Fuentes del Pedregal
	WC1E 6BT		Tlalpan, 14110, Mexico City
Email	exchange-partnerships@ucl.ac.uk	Email	oia@colmex.mx
Telephone	+44 (0) 20 3108 8149	Telephone	+52 55 5449 3000, ext. 3158

These contacts may only be amended by notification in writing by the relevant Party to the other Party.

10 BRAND AND LOGO

Neither Party to this Agreement shall use or refer to the name, logo or any other designation of the other Party without the prior written consent of that other Party (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed). All publicity and marketing materials to be used by one Party to market the Exchange and/ or which refer to the other Party or contain any of the logos, trade marks or other intellectual property of the other Party, shall be submitted by the relevant Party to the other Party for prior written approval. The Parties shall immediately cease to use in any manner whatsoever such materials and the logos, trade marks or other intellectual property rights of the other Party upon termination or expiry of this Agreement for any reason.

10.2 Each Party shall:

- 10.2.1 work with the other Party in a timely fashion to jointly produce any release, brochure, publicity or marketing material or media release relating to the Exchange; and
- 10.2.2 notify the other Party as soon as practicably possible in the event of a change to any release, brochure, publicity or marketing material or media release relating to the Exchange.
- 10.3 All publicity and marketing materials released to the public and media by or on behalf of a Party shall be accurate and shall not contain:
 - 10.3.1 inappropriate or misleading comparisons with other programmes conducted by third parties;
 - 10.3.2 derogatory statements about a Party or any third parties;
 - 10.3.3 misleading statements or advice about recognition of awards by public or other authorised bodies or professional bodies or bodies in other countries;



- 10.3.4 misleading or incomplete information about the content or structure of the Exchange, the fees, the availability of accommodation, facilities or support services or any other aspect of the Exchange; and/or
- 10.3.5 statements that could reasonably bring the other Party into disrepute.

11 INSURANCE AND LIABILITY

- 11.1 Each Party will obtain and/or maintain at all times during the period of this Agreement appropriate policies of employer's liability, public liability, and professional indemnity insurance in respect of its involvement in the Agreement in amounts which are reasonable and customary for academic institutions of comparable size and undertaking similar activities as the Parties. Each Party will, on request, provide written proof of the existence of such insurances to the other Party.
- 11.2 No Party shall have any liability to the other for:
 - 11.2.1 any special, incidental, consequential, exemplary, punitive or indirect damages, losses, costs or expenses; and
 - 11.2.2 any loss, damage, cost, liability or expense to the extent that such loss, damage, cost, liability or expense arises from the acts or omissions, or any misrepresentation or any other default on the part of the officers, employees and agents of the other Party.
- 11.3 Nothing in this Agreement will or is intended to limit or exclude a Party's liability for:
 - 11.3.1 fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation;
 - 11.3.2 death or personal injury caused by its negligence; or
 - 11.3.3 any other matter which may not be excluded or restricted by law.

12 CONFIDENTIALITY AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION / ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS

- 12.1 Each Party (the Receiving Party) shall keep in strict confidence all Confidential Information which has been disclosed to, or otherwise obtained by, the Receiving Party from or on behalf of the other Party (the Disclosing Party), its employees, agents or subcontractors, and any other Confidential Information concerning the Disclosing Party's financial affairs, business or its products or its services which the Receiving Party may obtain. The Receiving Party shall restrict disclosure of such confidential information to such of its employees, agents or subcontractors as they need to know it for the purpose of discharging the Receiving Party's obligations under this Agreement, and shall ensure that such employees, agents or subcontractors are subject to obligations of confidentiality corresponding to those which bind the Receiving Party. This Clause shall cease to apply:
 - 12.1.1 to any information which is or comes into the public domain through no default of either Party (or any person for whom either Party is responsible);
 - 12.1.2 to any information which is required to be disclosed by operation of statute, by a court of law or other competent tribunal, or any government body or other regulatory authority; or
 - 12.1.3 to any information which is disclosed by a Party to its professional advisers.

Ale X

- 12.2 Each Party shall on demand and on termination of this Agreement surrender to the other Party all materials relating to such Confidential Information in its or its personnel's, agents' or representatives' possession.
- 12.3 Colmex acknowledges that UCL is subject to the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIRs) (as may be amended from time to time). Colmex shall provide reasonable assistance and co-operation to UCL to enable UCL to comply with its information disclosure requirements under FOIA and FIRs.
- 12.4 UCL will be solely responsible for determining whether any information that UCL is required to disclose under FOIA or EIRs, regardless of whether or not it is Confidential Information:
 - 12.4.1 is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of FOIA or the EIRs; and/or
 - 12.4.2 is to be disclosed in response to a request for information and any resulting disclosure by UCL shall be deemed not to be a breach of the confidentiality provisions in this Agreement.

13 DATA PROTECTION

- 13.1 For the purposes of this Clause 13:
 - 13.1.1 Controller means a person which, alone or jointly with others, determines the purposes and means of the Processing of Personal Data;
 - 13.1.2 Data Protection Laws means all laws and regulations relating to the Processing of Personal Data as the same may be in force from time to time;
 - 13.1.3 Data Subject means the individual to which the Personal Data relates;
 - 13.1.4 Personal Data means any information relating to an identified or identifiable living individual:
 - 13.1.5 Personal Data Breach means the accidental or unlawful destruction, loss, alteration, unauthorised disclosure of, or access to, Personal Data; and
 - 13.1.6 Processing means any operation or set of operations which is performed on Personal Data or on sets of Personal Data, whether or not by automated means, and Process, Processes and Processed shall be construed accordingly.
- 13.2 The Parties acknowledge and agree that they will share Personal Data in order to fulfil their obligations under this Agreement, in particular to facilitate the operation of the Exchange Programme.
- 13.3 The Parties acknowledge and agree that in relation to the Personal Data disclosed by one Party to the other in connection with this Agreement that they are both separate Data Controllers.
- 13.4 In respect of the Personal Data that is shared by the Parties under and in connection with this Agreement each Party shall (i) comply with the Data Protection Laws to which it is subject; (ii) take appropriate technical and organisational measures to help keep the Personal Data safe and secure and to protect the Personal Data from unauthorised access; and (iii) notify the other Party without undue delay after becoming aware of a Personal Data Breach.

P.C. X

- 13.5 Colmex shall promptly inform relevant Data Subjects that UCL will (a) be Processing Personal Data in connection with this Agreement, (b) process the Personal Data in the manner and for the purposes described in: (i) the UCL General Privacy Notice, available at https://www.uci.ac.uk/legal-services/privacy/general-privacy-notice; (ii) the UCL Student Privacy Notice, available at https://www.uci.ac.uk/legal-services/privacy/student-privacy-notice; and (iii) any other privacy notices applicable to the Data Subject which UCL notifies Colmex of from time to time.
- 13.6 The Parties acknowledge and agree that no provision of this Agreement (including this Clause 13) shall require either Party to disclose data (including Personal Data) to the other Party where such disclosure would put the disclosing Party in breach of any law (including any Data Protection Law) to which it is subject.
- 13.7 Confirmation of whether the sharing of Personal Data by UCL with Colmex under this Agreement constitutes a transfer of Personal Data to a person located outside of the United Kingdom (other than in an "Equivalent Country" as that term is defined in Schedule 2) and, where it does, the additional terms that apply to the sharing of such Personal Data, are set out in Schedule 2.
- 13.8 Subject to Clause 11 (Insurance and Liability) and Clause 13.9, each Party shall keep the other Party indemnified in full from and against all liabilities, costs, expenses, damages and losses (whether direct or indirect) suffered or incurred by the indemnified Party, including, but not limited to, any interest, penalties and legal and other professional costs and expenses awarded against or incurred or paid by the indemnified Party, arising out of or in connection with any failure by the indemnifying Party to comply with its obligations under this Clause 13, Schedule 2 or the Data Protection Laws to which it is subject.
- 13.9 Each Party's total liability to the other Party under the indemnity set out in Clause 13.8 shall be limited to £1,000,000.
- 13.10 Clauses 13.4 (i), 13.4(iii), 13.8, 13.9, this Clause 13.10 and Schedule 2 shall survive termination or expiry of this Agreement.

14 TERM, TERMINATION, REVIEW AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 14.1 This Agreement shall be effective from the Commencement Date and shall continue for a period of five (5) years (Term).
- 14.2 This Agreement may be extended or amended in writing by mutual consent of the two Parties.
- 14.3 The Agreement will be subject to review by both Parties at least twelve (12) months before expiry of the Term and at least twelve (12) months before the expiry of any extended period of the Term thereafter.
- 14.4 Subject to Clause 14.5, this Agreement may be terminated by either Party without penalty:
 - 14.4.1 on giving twelve (12) months' notice to the other Party in writing;
 - 14.4.2 immediately on written notice to the other Party if, following any review under Clause 6.6, the collaboration is not operating to the satisfaction of one Party, or the academic standards of any Exchange Programme are not in the reasonable opinion of one Party being maintained by the other Party, or any applicable regulatory requirements relevant to the Exchange Programme are not being fully met by the other Party, following such review; or

ACW X

- 14.4.3 on written notice to the other Party if the other Party (i) materially breaches this Agreement (and the breach, if capable of remedy is not remedied within thirty (30) days following the date of notice); (ii) engages in conduct that is in the reasonable opinion of the other Party prejudicial to its reputation; or (iii) enters into insolvency or equivalent proceedings.
- 14.5 In the event of expiry, termination or amendment of this Agreement for any reason, all existing commitments to Students will be fulfilled such that existing Students are able to complete their course of study at the Host Institution and the terms of this Agreement will continue in force to the extent necessary to allow such Students to complete their period of study at the Host Institution. For the avoidance of doubt, such arrangements do not extend to an obligation on UCL to sponsor students for whom UCL is not the Home Institution as set out in the Guidance.
- 14.6 Following expiry or termination of this Agreement for any reason, each Party shall return to the other Party at its own expense all materials in its possession belonging to the other Party relating to this Agreement or an Exchange Programme and shall return or destroy (at the option of the other Party) all confidential information of the other Party then in its possession or control provided always that each Party shall be entitled to retain copies of confidential information as may be required by it in order to comply with any law or regulatory requirement.
- 14.7 In the event of any disagreement or dispute that may arise in relation to the execution, interpretation or application of this Agreement, the Parties shall first meet and use reasonable efforts to resolve the dispute by negotiation between the Parties acting in good faith.
- 14.8 Termination of this Agreement will not affect the rights of each Party against the other in respect of the period up to and including the date of termination or expiry.

15 COMPLIANCE WITH RELEVANT REQUIREMENTS

- 15.1 Each Party shall:
 - 15.1.1 comply with all Relevant Requirements;
 - 15.1.2 not engage in any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute an offence under sections 1, 2 or 6 of the Bribery Act 2010 if such activity, practice or conduct had been carried out in the UK;
 - 15.1.3 comply with such ethics, anti-bribery and anti-corruption policies of UCL from time to time in force as are provided to the other Party from time to time;
 - 15.1.4 have and shall maintain in place throughout the term of this Agreement its own policies and procedures, including but not limited to adequate procedures under the Bribery Act 2010, to ensure compliance with the Relevant Requirements and clause 15.1.2, and will enforce them where appropriate; and
 - 15.1.5 promptly report to the other Party any request or demand for any undue financial or other advantage of any kind received by that Party in connection with the performance of this Agreement.
- 15.2 Each Party shall ensure that any person associated with it who is providing goods or services in connection with this Agreement does so only on the basis of a written contract which imposes on and secures from such person terms equivalent to those imposed on the Parties in this Clause 15 (Relevant Terms). The other Party shall be responsible for the observance and performance by such persons of the Relevant Terms, and shall be directly liable to UCL for any breach by such persons of any of the Relevant Terms.

- 15.3 Breach of this Clause 15 shall be deemed a material breach under clause 14.4.3.
- 15.4 For the purposes of this Clause 15, the meaning of adequate procedures and whether a person is associated with another person shall be determined in accordance with section 7(2) of the Bribery Act 2010 (and any guidance issued under section 9 of that Act), sections 6(5) and 6(6) of that Act and section 8 of that Act respectively. For the purposes of this Clause 15 a person associated with either Party includes but is not limited to any subcontractor of the Party in question.

16 FORCE MAJEURE AND CORONAVIRUS EVENT

16.1 Force Majeure

- 16.1.1 Neither Party (the "Affected Party") shall be liable to the other for any delay or failure in performing its obligations under this Agreement to the extent that such delay or failure is caused by a Force Majeure Event, provided that the Affected Party shall:
- 16.1.1.1 as soon as reasonably practicable after the start of the Force Majeure Event, notify the other Party in writing of such Force Majeure Event, the date on which it started, its likely or potential duration, and the effect of such Force Majeure Event on its ability to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement;
- 16.1,1,2 use reasonable endeavours to mitigate the effect of the Force Majeure Event on the performance of its obligations and to cure any such events or circumstances and resume performance under this Agreement; and
- 16.1.1.3 keep the other Party informed of the status of the Force Majeure Event and its impact on the performance of this Agreement.
- 16.1.2 If any Force Majeure Event prevents the Affected Party from carrying out its obligations under this Agreement for a continuous period of more than 90 Business Days, the other Party may, subject to Clause 14.5, terminate this Agreement immediately by giving written notice to the Affected Party.

16.2 Coronavirus Event

- 16.2.1 Each of the Parties shall monitor the possible impact of the Coronavirus pandemic on the Exchange.
- 16.2.2 Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement and provided that the Party affected has complied with the remainder of this Clause 16.2, a Party shall not be liable for any failure or delay in meeting any obligation in this Agreement to the extent that such delay and/or failure is caused by a Coronavirus Event.
- 16.2.3 If a Party is prevented or delayed from or in commencing or performing any of its obligations under this Agreement as a result of a Coronavirus Event then it shall promptly notify the other Party thereof and of the likely impact to those obligations and the scope and timeline for complying with its affected obligations.
- 16.2.4 The Party affected by the Coronavirus Event shall work to minimise the impact of any Coronavirus Event on its ability to meet its affected obligations under this Agreement and shall keep the other Party regularly informed of both any delay and/or disruption as well as the steps that Party is taking to mitigate such delay and/or disruption.
- 16.2.5 Where a Coronavirus Event occurs and notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties shall cooperate and work together to mitigate the impact of the Coronavirus Event and to

the extent the Exchange has to be temporarily suspended as a result of a Coronavirus. Event, develop an action plan to restart the Exchange as soon as possible.

17 GENERAL

- 17.1 Neither Party will discriminate against any student or any member of staff based on the age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex or sexual orientation.
- 17.2 Each Party shall at all times comply with applicable health and safety and environmental laws in its relevant jurisdiction.
- 17.3 A person who is not a Party to this Agreement shall not have any rights under or in connection with it.
- 17.4 This Agreement, including any additional terms that are stated in Schedule 2 to apply to this Agreement, constitutes the whole agreement between the Parties and supersedes all previous agreements between the Parties relating to its subject matter. Each Party acknowledges that, in entering into this Agreement, it has not relied on, and shall have no right or remedy in respect of, any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made negligently or innocently) other than as expressly set out in this Agreement. Each Party agrees that its only liability in respect of those representations and warranties that are set out in this Agreement (whether made innocently or negligently) shall be for breach of contract. Nothing in this Clause shall limit or exclude any liability for fraud or for fraudulent misrepresentation.
- 17.5 Neither Party may at any time assign, transfer, charge, subcontract or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other.
- 17.6 Any notice or other communication required to be given to a Party under or in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand or sent by pre-paid first-class post or other next working day delivery service providing proof of postage, or by commercial courier at its registered office (if a company) or (in any other case) its principal place of business.
- 17.7 Any notice or communication shall be deemed to have been received if delivered by hand, on signature of a delivery receipt or at the time the notice is left at the proper address, or otherwise at 9.00 am on the second Business Day after posting or at the time recorded by the delivery service or if delivered by commercial courier; on the date and at the time that the courier's delivery receipt is signed.
- 17.8 If a court or any other competent authority finds that any provision (or part of any provision) of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that provision or part-provision shall, to the extent required, be deemed deleted, and the validity and enforceability of the other provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected.
- 17.9 If any invalid, unenforceable or illegal provision of this Agreement would be valid, enforceable and legal if some part of it were deleted, the provision shall apply with the minimum modification necessary to make it legal, valid and enforceable.
- 17.10 A waiver of any right or remedy under this Agreement is only effective if given in writing and shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default. No failure or delay by a Party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

- 17.11 Unless specifically provided otherwise, rights arising under this Agreement are cumulative and do not exclude rights provided by law.
- 17.12 Nothing in this Agreement is intended to, or shall be deemed to, constitute a partnership or joint venture of any kind between any of the Parties, nor constitute any Party the agent of another Party for any purpose. No Party shall have authority to act as agent for, or to bind, the other Party in any way.
- 17.13 Any variation to this Agreement, including the introduction of any additional terms and conditions, shall only be binding when agreed in writing and signed by both Parties.
- 17.14 This Agreement, and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims), shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, English law, and the Parties irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Federal Courts at Mexico City, Mexico.

RO X

This is Schedule 1 as referred to in the Memorandum of Agreement between University College London and El Colegio de México and dated 1 September 2023.

SCHEDULE 1 The Exchange Programme

UCL Exchange Programmes	UCL Institute of the Americas (and such other courses as may be agreed in writing between the Parties from time to time)		
Colmex Exchange Programmes	Center for International Studies and Center for Economic Studies (and such other programmes and Centers as may be agreed in writing between the Parties from time to time)		
Period of Exchange	1 Academic Year or 1 Semester		
명 ¹⁰ 10.	 Students must have completed at least two years of study at the Home Institution and have achieved at least a 2:1 (or 3.3/4.0 GPA equivalent) in their studies; 		
UCL Entry Requirements	 The standard of competence in English as required by UCL from time to time shall as a minimum comply with the standard of competence in English required by the United Kingdom Home Office at the time of the Student's admission to the Programme. The standard of competence in English required by UCL shall be published by UCL on its website from time to time. 		
OOL Entry Requirements	 Further information on entry requirements is available in the UCL Study Abroad Guide: https://www.ucl.ac.uk/prospective-students/study-abroad-at-ucl/ 		
	 In respect of students who are not Ordinarily Resident in the UK applying for a student visa to study at UCL on the Exchange Programme, such students must meet the Students with a Student Visa Entry Requirements. 		
	and any other specific entry requirements as notified by the UCL to Partner in writing from time to time.		
	 Students must have completed at least two years of study at the Home Institution and have achieved at least a GPA of 8 on a scale of 0 to 10 (equivalent to B) in their studies; 		
Colmex Entry Requirements	 Students are required to present a Spanish language certificate with a minimum of C1 level (DELE) or equivalent. An official certificate of the home institution is also valid, only when proper stamp and signature are included. Students with a B2 level (DELE) can also be considered. 		
	and any other specific entry requirements as notified by the Colmex to Partner in writing from time to time.		

@ ×

Maximum number of Students in each Academic Year or Semester (as applicable)	Two (2) full year students (equivalent to four (4) semester students) (or such other number as may be agreed between the Parties in writing from time to time)	
Details of any quality	UCL quality assurance processes: http://www.uci.ac.uk/srs/academic-manual/c6/c6-intro#top	
assurance processes	Colmex quality assurance processes: to be provided on request.	



This is Schedule 2 as referred to in the Memorandum of Agreement between University College London and El Colegio de México and dated 1 September 2023.

SCHEDULE 2 RESTRICTED TRANSFERS OF PERSONAL DATA OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED KINGDOM (UK)

Will UCL be transferring Personal Data under this Agreement to a person that is located in a country that is not an "Equivalent Country"? "Equivalent Country" here means a country that the UK's Information Commissioner has determined on the basis of article 45 of UK GDPR offers an adequate level of data protection.

Table 2

This table is only relevant where UCL is transferring Personal Data to a person located in a country that is not an Equivalent Country

Additional clauses that apply in respect of all restricted transfers of Personal Data by UCL outside of the UK under this Agreement The standard contractual clauses for the transfer of personal data to third countries pursuant to Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and the Council (Module One controller to controller transfers) set out in Commission Decision 2021/914/EC (EU Standard Contractual Clauses – Module One Controller to Controller) and the UK International Data Transfer Addendum to the EU Commission Standard Contractual Clauses (UK Addendum) shall apply, copies of which can be found at:

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/eli/dec_impl/2021/914/oj and https://ico.org.uk/medie/fororganisations/documents/4019539/international-data-transferaddendum.pdf

Table 3

This table is only relevant where the EU Standard Contractual Clauses – Module One Controller to Controller and UK Addendum apply to restricted transfers of Personal Data by UCL under this Agreement

Completing the details needed for the EU Standard Contractual Clauses – Module One Controller to Controller and UK Addendum

For the purposes of the EU Standard Contractual Clauses - Module One Controller to Controller:

- the data exporter shall be UCL and the data importer shall be Colmex:
- the description of the transfer for the purposes of Annex I Parts B and C of the EU Standard Contractual Clauses – Module One Controller to Controller is as set out in the rest of this table:

	 the technical and organizational measures including technical and organizational measures to ensure the security of the data for the purposes of Annex II of the EU Standard Contractual Clauses – Module One Controller to Controller are as set out in the rest of this table. 	
	For the purposes of the UK Addendum:	
	 the data exporter shall be UCL and the data importer shall be Colmex; 	
	the key contacts shall be as set out in the rest of this table.	
	in Table 2 the second option shall be selected	
	 in Table 2 'Yes' shall be entered against Module 1 and 'No' against the other Modules 	
	 in Table 2 against Module 1 the following selections shall be made; 	
	 Clause 7 – No Clause 11 (Option) – No 	
	 In Table 3 the information shall be as set out in the rest of this table 	
	 In Table 4 the 'Exporter' option shall be selected 	
	To the extent that there is any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the EU Standard Contractual Clauses – Module One Controller to Controller and UK Addendum, and the terms of this Agreement, the terms of the EU Standard Contractual Clauses – Module One Controller to Controller and UK Addendum shall take precedence.	
Categories of data subjects whose personal data is transferred The personal data transferred concern the following categories of data subjects	Undergraduate students.	
Purposes of the data transfer(s) and further processing	To facilitate collaborative teaching arrangements between the parties and enable student exchanges for the purpose of an academic programme of study.	
The transfer is made for the following purposes		
Categories of personal data transferred The personal data transferred concern	Names; contact details such as addresses; personal details such as gender, date of birth, nationality; course particulars; transcripts and disciplinary and conduct issues arising during the Exchange	
the following categories of data	Programme.	
Recipients The personal data transferred may be disclosed only to the following recipients or categories of recipients	The personal data may be disclosed to group entities of the data importer and to third party companies/individuals which are contracted to provide relevant services under the instruction of the data importer, where reasonably required for the purposes of the transfer.	

ACO. ASI

Health – should a student disclose information about a health condition or disability, this information may be shared with the partner institution to enable suitable arrangements to be put in place, subject to consent being provided by the student.	
The data is transferred on a continuous basis.	
The parties will process the personal data of students participating in the Exchange Programme in accordance with their own policies and procedures and as set out in this Agreement, including this Table 3.	
UCL shall retain the personal data in accordance with UCL's Retention Schedule available at: https://www.ucl.ac.uk/library/collections/records-office/retention-schedule Colmex shall retain the personal data as long as the agreement with UCL remains valid.	
The data exporter is registered as a controller with the UK Information Commissioner's Office under Registration Number Z6364106.	
None.	
Personal data is only for internal use, Colmex never shares information of this kind to third parties.	
DATA IMPORTER Alberto Hernández Navarrete, ahnavarrete@colmex.mx, Legal Advisor	DATA EXPORTER Data Protection Officer data-protection@ucl.ac.uk
	or disability, this information may be to enable suitable arrangements to being provided by the student. The data is transferred on a continual of the Exchange Programme in accordance and as set out in this Agriculture and as set out in this Agriculture and as set out in this Agriculture and a set out in this



Signed in duplicate, with both copies being equally authentic, by the authorised signatories on behalf of the Parties:

For University College London

For El Colegio de México

Professor Jennifer Hudson

Dean of the Faculty of Social & Historical

Sciences

Professor Vicente Ugalde Saldaña

Secretary general

Date 27/7/2023

Date 16/06/2023

Professor Geraint Rees

Vice-Provost (Research, Innovation & Global

- Engagement)

26.7.23

Professor Ana Covarrubias Velasco

Vice president for International Academic Affairs

Date /

16/08/202

St.